ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
September 10, 2010 . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 24502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Charles Carmel (Sent via E-mail to: charles.carmel@bp.com)
Atlantic Richfield Corporation

P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000239 and Geotracker Global ID T0600100918, BP #11124, 3315 .
High Street, Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. Carmel.

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1897, As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed
case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the
_reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

+ Residual soil contamination consisting of 970 mg/kg TPH-g and 150 mg/kg TPH-d remains at the site.

+ Residual groundwater contamination consisting of 760 ug/l.TPH-d and 830 pg/L MTBE remains at the
site.

if you have any questions, please call Paresh Khatri at (510) 777-2478. Thank you.

Sincerel

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

oo
Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc) Closure Unit (w/enc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board State Water Resources Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 UST Cleanup Fund
Oakland, CA 94612 P.O. Box 944212
{Sent via E-mail to; Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

ChMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov) {Sent via E-mail)

Paresh Khatri {(w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc}, T. Le-Khan (w/enc)



ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director - FAX o10) 07015

September 10, 2010

Charles Carmel (Senf via E-mail to; charles.carmel@bp.com)
Affantic Richfield Corporation

P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000239 and Geotracker Global ID T0800100919, BP #11124, 3315
High Street, Oakland, CA 94619 ‘

Dear Mr. Carmel:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage

tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this

investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
- underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued puréuant to subdivision (h) of Section 2529937 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Sinéereiy,

Ariu Levi
Director ‘
Alameda County Environmental Health




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL QVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: June 21, 2010

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 777-2478

Responsible Staff Person: Paresh Khatri Titte: Hazardous Materials Specialist

1l. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: BP #11124
Site Facility Address: 3315 High Street, Oakland, California 94619
RB Case No.: 01-0996 STID No.: 1075 LOP Case No.. RO0000239
URF Filing Date: — Global ID No.: T0600100819 APN: 32-2032-36 .
MMWMMM
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Aﬁagﬂf’(?;‘;?gﬂ%gmeﬁ’any P.0. Box 1257, San Ramon, CA 94583 (925) 275-3801
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents el Date
1 ' 1 x 10,000-gallon Gasoline Removed April 8, 1986
2 1 x 8,000-gallon Gasoline Removed April 9, 1986
3 1 x 6,000-gallon | Gasoline Removed April 9, 1986
4 1 x 250-galion Waste Oil Removed April 9, 1088
5 1 x 12,000-gallon Gasoline Removed December 2, 2004
o] 1 x 10,000-gallon Gasoline Removed December 2, 2004
7 1 x 10,000-galion Gasoline Removed December 2, 2004
8 1 x 1,000-gallon Waste Oil Removed Pecember 2, 2004
Piping Removed December 2, 2004
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Iil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Exact release source is unknown, likely it was a steel 6,000-gallon steel UST. Tank
tightness test conducted in March 1986 indicated that this UST was leaking and released an unknown guantity of
super unleaded gasoline. USTs were reported intact during the 2004 removals.

Site characterization compiete? Yes
WWM—_WMWM

Monitoring wells installed? Yes

Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -

Number: 5 Proper screened interval? Yes

| bgs

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 12.10ft | Lowest Depth: 6.42

Flow Direction; Southwest

fi bas

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production wells in vicinity: A 2,000 foot radius well survey conducted at the site did not identify any water
producing well in the vicinity of the subject site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Agquifer Name:; East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: 39¢Ave Reservoir located approximately 1
mile northeast of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use impacts (Addresses/l.ocations). None

Reports onfile? Yes

Where are reporis filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
& City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

. . Action (Treatment or Disposal
Material Amount (Include Units) w/Destination) Date

One 10,000-gallon UST Disposal to unreported location 4/9/1986
One 8,000-gaillon UST Disposal to unreported location 4/9/1986
One 6,000-gallon UST Disposal to unreporied location 4/9/1986

Tank One 250-gallon UST Disposal to unreported location 4/8/1986
One 12,000-gallon UST Disposal to unreported location 121272004
Two 10,000-gallon USTs Disposal to unreported location 121212004
Cne 1,000-gallon UST Disposal to unreported location 121212004

Piping Unknown Disposal, unknown location 4/9/1986 & 12/2/2004

Free Product NA -— -

Soil 145 Forward Landfill, Manteca, California 6/2005

Groundwater 80,000-gallons ConocoPhillips Refinery, Rodeo, California 12/2/2004
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before 2ol fpom) After Before et (po) After
TPH (Gas) {OWS-1 ,095??%1 2/1896) {CWS1 ,0.953'921 12/1996) {zézogzéjfz%&) (MW—(Z?.SH 989)
TPH (Diesel) {OWS-1 ,;,Szgnzmggs) (OWS-1 2512'1 2/1996) (M?V—g)zggiboa) (10238009)
TPH (Motor Oif) (H-z@tg 32?212004) {1-2-2@5? Ejzfzood) NA NA
Benzene (SB4-%2?23I2004) (394-96,91123 12004) (5B-2, 2'90:2006) (1{3;21:2%9}
TOI uene {OWS-4 ,Gg: ?21' 1211896) {OWS-1 ,0‘(5)',' ?21'1 211968} (88-2.?2]2.00.'2006} ¢l 0?23[2?09)
Ethylbenzene (OWS-1 ,0,3.92.'1 211996) | (OWS-1 .0.52',9211 201996) (SB-2, stwzaos) (10?22'51509)
Aylenes (OWS.1 ,o.gq 21201595} (OWS1 ,0.59'22112/1 906) (B2, ijgo.'zuos) {1 o::zgf'zgag)
Heavy MEtals (Cd’ Cr' Pb’ N" Zn) (OWSm‘i,Gg',-?ZHZf‘IQ%) ({OWS-1 ,OE:?ZHZHQSG) NA NA
MTB E (3342 6'{,)3;:2004) {3842 0'(,)3;?2004) (MW-‘L.’?B?(E;OD?) (MW-S,SS)?Z;'ZUDQ)
Other (8240/8270) NA NA NA NA

TOther VOCs analyzed {groundwater pg/L after cleanup): 830 pg/l. MIBE, <10 pg/L TBA, <0.5 pg/l DIPE, <0.50 pg/l
ETBE, <0.50 pg/l. TAME, <0.50 pg/L EDB, <0.50 pg/L 1.2-DCA, <300 pg/L EtOH.

% Other VOCs analyzed (groundwater ppb before cleanup). 1,600 pg/l. MIBE, <20 pg/l. TBA, <0.5 pg/L DIPE, <0.50 pg/t.
ETBE, <0.50 pg/t. TAME, <0.50 pg/L. EDB, <0.50 pg/L. 1.2-DCA, <300 pg/L EtOH. ‘

8 Other VOCs (Soil mg/kg after cleanup): 0.034 mg/kg MIBE, < 0.0050 mg/kg to <25 mg/kg TBA; DIPE, ETBE, TAME,
EDB, 1,2-DCA, and EtOH not analyzed;

* Other VOCs analyzed (Soil mg/kg before cleanup):  0.034 mg/kg MIBE; TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA and
EtOH not analyzed;

NA - Not Analyzed

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is a former service station located on the southwest corner of the intersection of High and Porter Streets in
Oakland, California (Figure 1). The service station consisted of a station building and two pump islands with a concrete
drive slab and a canopy. Two generations of underground storage tanks (USTs) are reported to have operated on site
and were subsequently removed. The site was operated as a Mobil brand service station from at least 1968 (the exact
date is unknown) to 1989, when it was transferred to BP. BP operated the siteas a service station untll it was transferred
to TOSCO in 1994, then ConocoPhillips, which operated the site as a 76-branded setvice station until 2004, The site is
currently non-operational. However, according to satellite imagery, the vacant station building and dispenser island
canopy appear to be present.

The site is located in a mixed commercial/residential area (Figure 2). Nearby properties consist of residential units
southwest and northwest of the site. A drug store, Oakland Fire Department engine house and a recreation center are
located southeast of the site across High Street. A retail strip mall is located northeast of the site across Porter Street.

Prior to April 1986, the site contained four steel USTs, which included one 10,000-gailon UST, one 8,000-gallon ST and
one 6,000-galion UST used for storing gasoline and one 280-gallon waste oil UST. Tank tightness tests conducted at the
site in March 1986 indicated that the 6,000-gallon UST containing Mobile branded super unleaded gasoline was leaking.

An unknown volume of fuel was released from this tank. Appropriate tightness was reported in the remaining three tanks
fested.

The four steel USTs were subsequently removed from the site under the oversight of Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KElin
1986. During removal activities, sheen was noted on the groundwater present within the UST excavation and a petroleum
odor was reported in the excavated soil. The UST cavities were dewatered prior to installation of the new USTs within the
same pit. Information regarding the condition of removed USTs, limits and volumes of UST excavations, stockpile soil
quality data, or waste destinations were not reported. One composite soil sample was collected from three of the
excavation sidewalls and were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH). TPH was not detected in the soil
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sample collected from the excavation area. Soil samples were not collected from the bottom of the excavation pit. Four
double-walled fiberglass USTs were installed in April 1988 including one 12,000-galion gasoline UST, two 10,000-gallon
gasoline USTs, and one 1,000-gallon waste oit UST.

KE| conducted a subsurface investigation at the site in July and August 1986 that consisted of installing three soil borings
1o depths ranging from 30 to 35 feet below ground surface (bgs), converting these borings into monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-3) and collecting soil and groundwater samples, The wells were installed near the gasoline UST complex
(MW-1), the south corner of the site (MW-2) and near the waste oil tank (MW-3). Soil samples were collected from each
boring at 15.5 to 16 feet bgs and analyzed for TPH. Concentrations of TPH in the soil samples were not detected above
laboratory reporting limits (see Table 1). Groundwater samples were collected from each of the newly installed wells and
analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX, which were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits in each of the groundwater
samples (see Table 3 and Figure 3).

in July 1990, the dispenser islands and product piping were replaced. Four soil samples were analyzed from beneath the
dispensers at depths ranging from 3 to 4 feet bgs. Concentrations, reported in milligrams per fiter of TPH-g (maximum of
120 milligrams per liter [mg/L}) and BTEX (benzene maximum of 1 mg/L, toluene maximum of 0.8 mg/L, ethylbenzene
maximum of 2.6 mg/L and xylene maximum of 3 mg/L) were detected above laboratory reporting limits in the soil samples
collected.

In November 1990 sludge was detected at the bottom of MW-3 with a fimited volume of water present at the time of the
sludge appearance. MW-3 was subsequently abandoned on May 13, 1891 by over-drilling the well and backfilling the
boring with a cement/bentonite slurry. Following the abandonment, MW-4 was installed approximately 12 feet north of the
former MW-3 location. Additional subsurface investigation included installing soil borings B-2b and B-3 in the vicinity of
the waste oil tank fo total depths of 18.5 and 17.5 feet bgs, respectively. Soil samples were collected from each of the
borings at depths ranging from 5 to 17 feet bgs. Analytical resuits indicated that concentrations of pelroleum
hydrocarbons and oil and grease were present below laboratory detection limits. Analytical results are summarized on
Table 2.

In 1991, Resna installed soil borings and collected six discrete soil samples from depths ranging from 5to 17 feet bgs. Oil
and grease detections were observed above laboratory reporting limits at @ maximum of 120 milligrams per kitogram
(mg/kg) at a depth of 10 feet bgs in the west cormer of the site. In September 1994 EMCON conducted three cone
penetrometer tests (CPTs) (THP-1 through THP-3) fo approximately 40 feet bgs. THP-1 was advanced near the UST
complex, THP-2 was advanced in the vicinity of the pump islands and THP-3 was advanced adjacent to the station
building near the service bays. CPT equipment was used to collect soil samples from each boring at the following depths:
21 t0 21.5 feet bgs for THP-1 (soil sample ID 11124-HP1-S-21-21.5), 11 o 11.5 feet bgs for THP-2 (soil sample ID 11124-
HP2-8-11-11.5) and 21 to 21.5 feet bgs at THP-3 (soil sample 1D 11124-HP3-8-21-21.5). Grab groundwater samples
were collected from each boring using a HydroPunch. Analytical results are summarized on Tables 1 and 2.

One soil sample was collected from beneath the oil/water separator (OWS-1) in 1996 by Pacific Environmental Group,
Inc. (PEG) following the separator's removal. TPH-g concentrations were detected at a maximum of 970 mo/kg at
approximately 0.5 feet below the bottom of the excavation (see Table 1 and Figure 4). However, the depth of the bottom
of the excavation was not reported.

SECOR International, Inc. (SECOR) oversaw the installation of four soil borings on April 21, 2004 (SB-1 through SB-4).
$B-1, SB-2 and SB-3 were located around the north and southwest perimeter of the dispenser islands and USTs; SB-4
was located directly southwest of the on-site station building. Concentrations of TPH-g were detected at a maximum
concentration of 99 mgfkg in boring SB-3 at 5 feet bgs. Benzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in
boring SB-4 at 10 feet bgs at a concentration of 0.011 mg/kg. MTBE was reported at a maximum concentration of 0.034
mg/kg in boring SB-4 in the sample collected from 10 feet bgs (see Table 1 and Figure 3).

On December 2, 2004, SECOR oversaw the excavation and removal of the facility structures (one 12,000-gallon and two
10,000-gallon gasoline USTs, one 1,000-gallon waste-oil UST, three hydraulic lifts, one clarifier, four fuel dispensers, and
associated product lines) by Fuller Excavating of Sacramento, California. The USTs and product lines were reported to be
in good condition, with no holes or cracks observed during removal. Approximately 80,000 gallons of groundwater was
removed from the UST excavations as part of dewatering activities during the facility removal. Dewatered fluids were
taken to the ConocoPhillips refinery in Rodeo, California for treatment and disposal. Approximately 145 tons of soil
removed during the excavation and removal activities was transported to Forward Landfill in Manteco, California for
disposal in June 2005, )

Several soil samples collected during the excavation detected petroleum hydrocarbons and fuel oxygenates up to 6 feet
bgs. Soil samples were collected from numerous locations with the excavation areas (see Figure 3). TPH-g was detected
at a concentration of 160 mg/kg in boring PL-4 at 4 feet bgs. Benzene concentrations reached a maximum of 0.033 mg/kg
in boring PL-3 at 4 feet bgs. Concentrations of MTBE were reported in the sample collected at 5.5 feet bgs in boring SW-
4 at 0.0096 mg/kg (see Table 1 and Figure 3).
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URS Corporation, inc. conducted a subsurface investigation in February 2008. Soil and groundwater samples were
collected from five soil borings (SB-1 through SB-5). TPHg was detected at a maximum concentration of 62 mg/kg in SB-2
at 15 feet bgs. Benzene was detected at a maximum concentration of 0.11 mg/kg in $B-3 at 15 feet bgs. MTBE was
detected at a maximum concentration of 0.09 mg/kg in SB-1 at 23.5 feet bgs (see Table 1 and Figure 3). For the
groundwater samples collected from SB-2 at 8.8 feet bgs, TPH-g, benzene and MTBE were detected at maximum
concentrations of 1,300 pg/L, 60 pgfl and 120 pg/L, respectively. TPH-d was only analyzed for in samples collected from
SB-5 at 10.7 feet bgs, with a result of 72 pall.

In December 2008, Stratus Environmental installed two monitoring wells (MW-5 and MW-6) to evaluate the extent of
contamination down-gradient and to the south-southeast from the UST complex and dispenser islands. Monitoring wells
MW-5 and MW-6 were drilled to a total depth of 30 feet bgs. Soil samples collected from MW-6 at 11 feet bgs detected
TPH-g, TPH-d, benzene and xylenes at concentrations of 56 mg/kg, 9.5 mgfkg, 0.41 mg/kg and 5.2 mgrkg, respectively.
MTBE was detected in soil samples collected from MW-5 af 11 and 21 feet bgs at concentrations of 0.22 mgfkg and
0.073 mglkg, respectively,

Groundwater monitoring has been conducted at the site since August 1988. To date, six wells (MVW-1 through MW-8)
have been installed at the site with one well (MW-3) destroyed in November 1990. MTBE has consistently been detected
in wells MW-5 and MW-8 since the initiation of groundwater sampling in these welis (2007), concentrations of MTBE are
below laboratory defection limits in MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4. TPH-g concentrations had been below laboratory detection
Jimits {or slightly above as seen at MW-5 in May 2009) since February 2008 in all wells until the fourth quarter 2009
sampling event, where it was detected in MW-5 and MW-6. BTEX constituents have not been detected above the ESLs in
any monitoring wells on site. ‘

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a significant risk to human health based upon current
land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use
only. If achange in land use to any other commercial, residential or other conservative land use scenario is proposed
at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health (AECH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section
65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residuat contamination reguire planning and implementation of
approptiate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current property owner/developer) prior to and
during excavation and .construction activities.

This site is to be entered into the City of Cakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.

Was a deed restriction or deed nofification filed? No . Date Recorded: —

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 1 Number Retained: 5

{ ist Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: --
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC,

Considerations andfor Variances:
None

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environmental under the current commercial land use based
upon the information available in our files o date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary

uniess a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at the site. ACEH staff
recommend case closure for the site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Paresh Khatri Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: lW Date: June 21, 2010
Approved by: Donna L. Drogos, P.E. Title: Division Chief

Signatur%éz%/ %/ 4(7 Date: g, /22 /i
< [ (L

This closure approval is based upon the\”a'\jailable information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions. '

Vii. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: g ne 24 201D
/

VIIl. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Regquested by ACEH:  ~7{{[2010 Date of Well Decommissioning Repori: gtz

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Nj=3 Number Decommissioned: (o Number Retained: ¢}

Reason Wells Retained: N

Additional requirements for submitial of groundwater data from retained wells: None

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: W Date: < /| oflo

Attachments: :
1. Site Figures 1-12
2. Analytical Tables 1-6
3. Boring Logs (28 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)

Sent: Wednesday, June 30, 2010 11:05 AM

To: Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health

Subject: Re: Fwd: RO0000239; Closure Summary for BP #11124 (T0600100919)

Paresh - Thanks for the notification. We have no objection to ACEH's recommendation for case closure of Case
#RO00239 (BP #11124).

Sincerely,

Cherie McCauilou
Engineering Geologist
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov
510-622-2342

>>> Cleet Carlton 6/24/2010 4:30 PM >>>
I have no cases in the vicinity.

Cleet Cariton, P.G.

Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Controf Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

(510) 622-2374

>>> Cherie MCcaulou 6/24/2010 4:04 PM >>>
Do you have any objection to closing a UST case at 3315 High Street?

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou

Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
cmecaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

510-622-2342

>>> "Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health" <paresh.khatri@acgov.org> 6/24/2010 8:36 AM >>>
Hello Cherie,

Attached is a closure summary for RO0000239; BP #11124 located at 3315 High Street in Oakland to comply with
the RWQCB's 30-day review period. If no comments from the RWQCB are received within the 30-day review
period, ACEH's will proceed with case closure.

Please contact me should you have any comments or questions regarding the subject site.

Sincerely,

Paresh C. Khatri



Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 777-2478
Fax: (510) 337-9335

E-mail: Paresh.Khatri@acaov.org

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/iop.him

Confidentialily Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of intended recipient(s) and
may contain confidential and protected information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is

prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of
the original message.
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Wo-1-4 4 120002604 | <10 [mgikg]<1.0}markgl <C.005 imakeg <0605 {mgka| <6.005 imakg| <0.005 [ mg/kg <0.005 {mgfkg| <50 |moikg; « - - w - - - - 11 |mgkg| - - - -
WOz 4 12122004 | <1.0 lmaikg| <1.0{mgrkgl <0.005 jmgikg| <0.005 jmyikg <0,005 jmag/kg| <0.005 | mgrkgi <0.005 jmgrkg| <50 |matkg} — - - - - - - - 56 {mgkgl - - - -
SW.1-55 £5 12122004 | <1.0 |mofkg| <1.0|mgikg] <0.005 |mgfkg] <0.005 |mgikg <(,008 [mgrkg| <0.065 [mgfkg] <0.005 imofket — - - - - - - - - - 60 jmghkgt - - - -
swW.2.55 * 55 12272004 § <1.0 |mgikgl <1.0|mefg| 0.0056 |mg/kg] 0.02% |mgikg <0.005 [mg/kg] 0.014 jmofkg| <0005 |mgikg — ¢ - - - - - - - - - 7.9 imglkgi -~ - - -
sW-355 ' 5.5 12/212004 § <1.0 |mgikgl <1.0imgke| <0.005 [mgikg| <0.005 |mgrkg] <0.00%5 Imgikg| <0.005 imgikg| <0.005 |mgikgi — § -~ - - - - - o - - 22 {mglkgi -~ - - -
SW4-55 ! 5.5 12/22004 | <1.0 |mgmkgl <1.0imgkg| <0.005 {mgikg| <0.005 mykg| <0.005 jmgikg| <6.005 Jmafkg] 0.0096 mokgl — 1 - - - - - - - - — | 60 |mgkg| — - - -
Svi-4-5.5 55 1222004 | <1.0 |mgigl <1.0imo/ke] <0.005 |mgfkg| <G.605 img/kg <0.005 | mg/kg| <0.005 |mgikg] <0.063 imgfkg| - - - - - - w - - = } 3.0 |mgksg| - - - -
SW-6-5.5' * 5.4 12212004 | <1.8 imgko| <18 |matkg) <0.005 | mgikg} <G.005 imglky| <1005 mgikg| <0.005 |mgrkg) <0.005 (malkg| — | = - - - - - = - -~ | 52 tmghkg| - - - -
sW.7.65 * 55 12122004 | <1.6 imglkg|<1.0|mafkg] <0.008 |mgika} <0.005 [mgtkgl <0.005 |maikg <0045 [mgkg| <0.005 imalkgl — | ~ - - - - - - - —~ | 69 imgikg! -~ - - -
sw.s-85 ! 55 | 127004 | <0 Jmg/kal <1.0lmorkg| <0.005 |mgfkg] <0.005 [mgfkg| <0.005 [mgfkg] <0005 fmplkg| <G.005 |mghkg) ~ | — | - - b el e - - | ok - F -] -
SW9-5.5 T 5.5 12i2/2004 | <1.0 |mgikg] 22 |mgikg| <C.005 {mgkg| 0.11 mgikg| 0.05% imgkg| 028 |mglkg <0.00% |mgikg| - - - - - - - - - - 8.0 |mgkg| — - - -
PL--3 ! 3 12122004 | <1.0 lmakg]«1.0]mrkg} <0.005 imgrkg| <0.905 mgikg <{1,005 frmofig| <0.006 | mgrkgi <0.010 {maikg| = - - - - - - - - - 4.8 |mygkg| — - - -
Pl ! 4 12722004 | <1.0 Imgikg| <1.0|mgikg] <0.005 {mo/kg| 0.0097 my/ky| 0.0056 mgikg| 0021 |moikgi <0010 jmofkgl —~ [ - - - - - - - - - 44 imgkg| - - - -
PL3-g ! 4 120202004 § <1.0 {morkg| «1.0|mofkg} 0.033 |mglkgl 912 |mglkg 6.031 |magikg] 0.073 fmgikg| <0010 {mgikg} — | -~ - - - - - - - - T4 imglkgt - - - -
PLA-¢ & 121212004 168 |mgikg} 3.3 |mofkg <050 |mgfg} <0.50 |mgikg| <0.56 jmgikg| <25 |mgkgi ~ ¢ - - - - -~ - B - - 6.3 jmglkg: - w - -
pL-§-55 ' 5.5 19/2/2004 | <1.0 |mefkel <1.0imgfkg <0.005 | mgikg] <0.008 [mgikg| <0.005 Imglkg} <0.016 [mgike] ~ § — - - -1 - el = | ] -~ |28 |makg] — ] -~ | =~ -
P55 ! 5.5 2152084 | <1.0 |maoske] <1.0img/kgl <0605 imgrkg| «0.005 |mgikg| <0.005 {rmofkg) <0.010 molkg| — - - - - — - - - . 50 |mgkg| -~ - - -
[EEN 3 121212004 | <1.0 jmgfkg]<1.0]mgky 20,005 Img/kg| <0.005 |mofkal <0006 [mgrkg} <0.010 imglkg| — - - - - - - n - - | 5.2 imghkg| -~ - - -
023 3 121212004 | <10 imgKg| <1.0[mglkg <0.005 |mafkg <0005 [mygikg] <0.005 fmgikg| <G.010 mglkg} ~ [ - - - - - - - ™ — | 5.0 jmgkg} - - - -
033 1 3 12212004 | <1,0 jmglkg| <1.0|mafkg) makgl <0.006 |mgrkg} <0.005 |mgfkg) <0.005 mglkg| <0.010 jmglkg] - - - - - - - - - - 52 jmgkgl — - - -
D445 ' 4.5 12422004 | <10 |mofka) <1.0{mglkg mgikg] 0.011 [mgrka) 9.0072 {mghkg| 0.038 [mgikg <0.010 [mgfkgi — v - - - - - e - - T4 makgl — - s -
H-16 ! 5 12004 | - w i =] - - - - - - - - - |436|momkg| ~ - IO B I BV T S B T B e
HzE § 1202004 | - | = | = | = - - - - - - - —~ [814{mgtkgt - - wl et =] =t -] =-5=-]~]=-1-1~1=
H-3CL-3-6" [ 127272004 | - w | =] = - - - - - - - - |168|mgkgl - R VIS B I I I IO T T T o




Table 1: Histerical Soil Results

BP#1H24

331§ High Street, Oakland, CA
{.ocal Case # RO0000Z3Y

Sampie
Location Depth | Sample Date TPHg TPHd Benzene Tolugne Ethytbanzene Xylene MTBE (‘]l'o:é Hy drzﬁii:ons n':?:; ‘22? Cadmium { Chromium Lead Nicket Zing
{ft bus) :
SB-t (8.5.7.0) 6,5 | 272012008 |<0.0943mo/kg| NA | ~ |<0.0047|mgike]<0.0047|malkg]<0.0047| maikai<0.004T mgikg[<0.004malka] ~ | — | — - T o e ] ~ ] - =T =T -1 -1 =1
$8-1(10-10.8) 10 2/20/2006 |<0.093]mgikg| NA |« |<0.0048|mgika}<0.0048|mg/kg}<0.0046| mgfkgi<0.0048|myfko| 0.624 imaikg| — | - - - - =] - -] - N U RV R S D
S8.1 (15.5.38) * 155 | 242002008 |<0.081jmgkg| NA [ — |<0.0046| mafkgi<0.0046|maofkal <0.0046 mgfkgi <0.0048imgrkg( 0.072 imglkgl - | -~ - - - - - - - - - - - . - -
58-1 (18,520 ° 19,5 | 2/20/2006 | <0.50imgikg| NA | - ] <0.025 |mgikgl <0.025 [mg/kgl <0.025 |mgfky <0.025 Img/kg| 0.068 imglkg) -~ | - - - - - = -1 = - -3 - - -3 =] =
S8 (235249 2 235 | 220i2006 | <040 Imgikg| NA | —  |<0.0050] mgrkg]<0.0050|myikg]<0.0050 mgikg)<0.0050imglkg| 0.0¢ imgikgl ~ | - - - P - - - - - - - - - - -
$6-1(30-30.5) * 36 202012006 {<0.082imgrkg| NA | —  ]<0.0048| mofke]<0.0046|ma/k] <0.0046| mgrkgi<0.0048|maikg| 0.032 jmglkg| — | - - - U R RO N RO SR DTN JRSUR R R
$8.1 (35,5387 355 | 22002006 [<0.08%mofkg| MA | —  |<0.0046] mgfkg]<0.0046|myrka) <0,0046] morkgl<0.0048|myikgl 0.066 jmafkg ~ | - - - - - -t -1« - [ R -1 -] -
$5-1(37.5-38) * 375 | 272002006 | <0.30 Imgfkg| NA |~ |=0.0056) maikg]<0.0050|mgrkg) <0.0050 0,50 Jkg|<0.0050 mgikg] ~ | — - - - =] - -] - -] - i - - | - — | -
SB-2 657.07 ° 55 | 22002008 |<0.085jmglkg| MA | ~ |<0.0048|meikg<0.0048]mgkg]<0.0048 <0.0048|morkgl<C.0048]matkg] - | — - - -~ - -1 <3 <=1 -1 = [ R S JO -
$B8-2 (10-10.83 7 10 21202006 | <5.6 imglkg| NA | -~ | <C.10 |mokgi <0.10 |mgtkgl <0.30 <0,10 Imgikg| <6.050 lmgkg] - | — - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
$8-2 (15-15.57 * 15 | 2r20008 | 62 jmgkg| NA| - | <0.25 |mgike] <025 [mgikg] 0.69 1.7 fmoke| <612 |makg — | = | = - N BN P S I R R D D T e
$8.2 (19.5:207 ° 195 | 22002008 [<0.086]mo/kgl NA | — |<0.0043mglkgi<0.0043|matkg] 0.0045 e.00%1 lmgkg| 001 |mgkgl -~ | - - - (PO DR B D D D I T R e T
§8-2 (25-28.5} * 25 | wmooi2006 | 0.23 |mgikal NA| — | 0.0088 fmgfkg]<0.0047|mgikg| 0.0098 0022 lraakg| 083 [mghgl = | - | =} = | =} =] =t -]~} - =] -fj~-8-]~]-~
$8-2 (30-30,5 2 30 2126/20068 | 0.34 [mgkgl NA | — |<0.0042bmekei<0.0042|mafkgl 9.0047 o] 0.012 {mgikg| 0.012 - - — - - - — - - - - . - -
SB-3 (101057 * 30 2120120066 | 4.8 |makg] NA| — | <0.024 fmghkg] <0.024 |mgiky] 50.024 gkl <0.024 [mgikg| <0.024 - - - - - - = - — . ~ - - -
$B8-3 (15-18.53 * 5 20002006 | 4 |moral NAT ~ | 041 fmghkg] <0.050 |maikg] 0.13 mgikg] 0.45 |mghkg| <0025 - - U I R RV (e e e -] - - - -
$B-3 (19.5.207 ¢ 19.5 | 2/202006 | 0.4 [mgikg] MA | — | 0.0053 frg/kg]<0.0044|myrkg] 0.023 imgfkg] 0.027 |mgikg| G015 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
$B-3 (26-25.57 45 | 2202006 | 0.45 |makgl MA |« | 0.093 bmgkol<0.0044|mgrkg] 0.021 imgrkg] 0.062 |mgikgl<6.0044 U R RV U I S U R S E R R R
583 (30-30.5 * 30 202002006 | 032 |mgkg] NA | - |<0.0045hmgke|<0.0045markgl 0.013 Imofkg)] 0.039 Imofkgi<0.0045 - - - | - § | - -l < - i w | -
$6-4 (5-6.5} ° 5 21212006 | <0.092|maikg] NA | - |<0.0046:mofkg|<0.0048] moikg|<0.0046;mgfkg| <0.0046) mafkgl <0.0046 - - - - - - - - - - - - - —
§8:4 (10-16.57 * 0 22152006  {<0.093|morkg] 9.5 |moikg|<0.0046fmalkg|<0.0046 <0.0046; motkg|<0.0046] mgiky} <0.0048 - - [ e (O I D D IR - | -~
SB-4 (15-18.5% © 3 22172006 1<0.086|mofkgl <1.01mgikg| <0,0048 markg|<0.0048] mgrkg|<0.0048i me/kg[<0.0048 mgrkg] <0.0048 - - [ [P R [ - N
SB-4 (19.5-20% * 195 | 2212006 |<0.097|mafkgl NA |« [<0.0048Imgfkg|<0.0048{mafkg|<0.0048 mgfkg|<0.0048| mgikg: <0.0048 - - PN B -] -1 - [P R - | -
S84 (235247 ¢ 235 | 22172006 |<0.095markgl 1.9 Jmgikg|<0.0048imgike|<0.0048 my/ky| <0.0048] mgfkg|<0.0048| mgikg} <0.0048| - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
SB-4 (25-25.57 * % 2/21/2006 |<0.098|mgrkg} NA | — |<D.0049imglkg|<0.0049{mgrkg|<0.0048mglkg|<0.0049) mgikgi<0.0043 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
56-4 (30-30.5) * 30 212172006 1<0,098|maikg} NA | —  [<0.004%imgfig|<0.0049]makg| <0.0648i mafkg| <0.0048] markg}<0.0049, - — T ] - i . —_ | - w i | =
SB-5 (6-6.57 7 5 2212006 |<0.092|maikg] 25 Imokg|<0.0046]mgig|<0.0046]mglkg|=0.0046]mefq|<0.0048| mgrkg] <0.0046 - - -] -~ 1 -1 = 2 - - [N RN BN S
$B-5 (103057 10 21212006 |<0.0%: <0.0046 mgfka|<0.0066] mgikg| <0.0046 i morkg| <0.0046] mgfki <0.0046 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
585 (151557 * 15 202172606  [<0.096[malkg, mygfkg| <0.0048i mg/kg[<0.0048] mg/kg| <0.00481mafkg|<0.0048 mgrkgi <0.0048 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
58-5(23.624% ¢ 23.5 | 202172006 |<0.085|mgig rrafka| <0.5048imgig| <0.0048] morka| <0.0048 mafka| <0.0048] mrke!<0.0048 - - U U S U R IR S S B P D
MAES-11 1 | 1201272008 | <6.10 [markg] mgikg|<0.0050i mg/kg| <0.0050] moikg|<C.0050] mghg|<0.0060| maikg! 6.22 — z Tl - T S =T =771 -1 1=
Mw-g.21" 21 1201202006 | <610 |mafl rgrkg|<0.0050img/kg|<0.00 fkg|<0.6650) makg|<0.0050|mgikgl 0.073 - - U T B R T e D D I D B
Mw.5-31 ¢ 31 121202606 | <0.10 |mglkg] <0,0050] ma/kg|<0.0050) markg| <0.6650 mg/ka|<0.0050| maikei<0.0 - v — | - i . - | -1 « PO R U NP
WMiA6-11 * 1 121272006 | 56 |mgikg maikg] 041 imgkg|<0 gikg| 0.92 Imgkg| 5.2 [mgkel <0025 - - OO DU I T - -1 -] <] <1 -1-
M2t 21 | 120122008 | <010 [mgfkg ragfkgl<6.0050] markg|=0. fkg|<0.0050} mgikg|<0,0080| mgrkg! 0.012 - - R RN EUURR IUUR R IR B I IS N B S
Mw-6-28" ¢ 28 | 121202006 | <0.10 [mgfkg mgfkgh=<0,0050imofkg|<0.0050] markg| <C.0050] mufkg| <0.0056] markol<0.00 - —~ N N R I D [ B N e O I
Notes:

RO = Dhesel Range Organics

i bgs = feet below ground surface

TPHg = Total feiroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

TPHd = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Diesel

mgikg = miigrams per kilogram

mg/l. = milfigrams per fiter

MTBE = Methy tert-buiyl ether

- = not analyzed

< = analyte not delected, resylt is less than value provided
1 = Secor soil samples

2 = URS soif samples

Criginaf 1aboratory results for samples OWS-1,0.5' and OWS-1,2' are reported as mgfkg {pp)}




Table 2: Metal Concentrations of 1991 Soil Borings
BP #11124
3315 High Street, Oakland, CA
Local Case # RO0000239

Sample . . . .
Sample ID Depth Sg;atp:e Cadmium | Chromium Lead Nickel Zing
_ (feetubgs) i _ mglL
5-B1 5 5/13/1291 NA NA NA NA NA
S-B1 15 5/13/1991 NA NA NA NA NA
S-B2a 10 §! 14/19891 16 23 16 65 55
S-B2b 18.5 51471991 15 27 16 57 51
S-B3 10. B5/14/1991 11 24 10 41 48
5-B3 17.5 5/14/1991 11 22 11 52 43
Notes:

ft bgs = feet below ground surface
NA = analysis not requested




Table 3: Historical Groundwater Results

BP #11124

3315 High Street, Oakiand, CA
Local Case # RO0000239

Water '
. Sample TOC. DTW PTOdUCt Level TPH Benzene{Toluene Ethylbenzen Xylene | MTBE | TPHd
Location Notes | Elevation Thickness . g e
Date (ft) (ft btoc) (ft) Elevation
{ft) pg/L
THP-1" 9/29/2004 e - - - <50 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.4 - <50
THP-2? 9/29/2004 - - -- - 95 3.9 5.0 4.4 - 19 - <50
THP-3° 9/29/2004 - - - - <60 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7. - 870
SB-1@ 19.4*| 2/20/2006 - - - - 1201 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 110 -
SB-2@ 8.8 51 2/20/2006 -- - - - 1300 80 <1,0 63 79 120 —
SB-3 @ 19.2°| 2/20/2006 o - -- - 450 30 <0.5 42 66 <0.5 -
SB-4 @ 13.2 | 2/20/2008 - - - - <501 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.560 | <0.50 -
SB-5@ 10.7 8 21202008 - -- - - <50 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <(Q.50 | <050} 72
MWW 10/19/2004 P 154.99 10.5 - 144.49 <50 | <0.50¢ | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 --
MW-1 1/13/2005 P 154.99 9 - 145.99 <501 <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 33 -
MWW-1 2/24/2006 P 154,93 | 1042 - 144.57 55 | <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 51 -
MWW-1 5/30/2008 P 154,99 | 10.94 e 144.05 50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 58 -
V-1 8/28/2008 P 154.99 | 10.61 -- 144.38 50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 -
MW-1 11/2/2006 P 154.99 | 10.83 - 144.16 <501 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 { 9.8 -
MW-1 21612007 P 157.34 9.88 - 147 .46 <50 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 -
MVV-1 3/13/2007 P 157.34 | 9.82 - 147.72 - - e - - -- <48
MWW-1 5/8/2007 P 157.34 9.62 -- 147.72 <501 <0.50 § <0.50 <(.50 - <0.50 19 <49
MVV-1 8/7/2607 P 157.34 | 10.82 - 146.52 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5 <49
M- 11/13/2007 -- 157.34 | 10.52 - 146.82 - - -- - - - <48
MW-1 12/20/2007 | NP 157.34 | 1047 - 146.87 <501 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 -
MW-1 2/29/2008 P 157.34 9.32 - 148.02 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <050 | 7.4 <50
MW-1 5/23/2008 P 157.34 | 10.73 - 148.61 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.9 1 <50
MWW-1 8/20/2008 P 157.34 | 11.35 - 145.99 <50 { <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <050 <50
MWV-1 11/13/2008 P 157.34 | 10.73 - 146.61 <50 { <0.50 { <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | 0.92 -
MW-1 2/5/2009 P 157.34 1 1043 - 146.91 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 -
MW-1 5/14/2009 | NP 157.34 9.77 -- 147.57 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <050 | 2.6 -
MW-1 8/412009 P 157.34 | 1131 - 148.03 <501 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 -
MW-1 10/28/2008 P 157.34 | 10.34 . 147 <50 | <05 <(.5 <Q.5 <1.0 | <0.50 -




Table 3: Historical Groundwater Results

BP#11124

3315 High Street, Oakland, CA
Local Case # RO0000232

Water
. Sample TOC.E DTW PFOdUCt Level TPH Benzene{Toluene Ethylbenzen Xylene | MTBE| TPHd
Location Notes |Elevation Thickness i g e
Date (F6) (ft btoc) () Eievation
{ft) pg/L
MW-2 10/18/2004 - 152.02 8.45 9.45 142.57 - - -- - - - -
MW-2 1/13/2005 P 152.02 6.43 - 145,59 <50 | <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 <0.50 | <0.50 --
MW-2 2124/2006 P 152.02 7.88 - 144.14 <50 | <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 | <050 -
MVV.-2 5/30/2006 P 152.02 7.98 - 144.04 <501 <050 | <0.50 <(3.50 <0.50 | <0.50 -
MW-2 8/28/2008 P 152.02 9.38 - 142.64 <50 | <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 -
MW-2 1112120086 - 152.02 9.85 - 142.17 - - - - - - -
MW-2 21612007 P 154.35 8.4 -- 145.95 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <(.,50 | <0.50 -
MW-2 3/13/2007 P 154.35 7.55 - 146.8 - - - - - - 52
MW-2 5/8/2007 P 154,35 7.7 - 146,65 <501 <0.50 <Q.50 <(.50 <0.50 | <0.50] <48
MwW-2 8712007 P 154.35 9.77 - 144.58 <501 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <47
MW-2 11/13/2007 - 154.35 9.3 - 145.05 - — -- - - - <48
MW.2 12/20/2007 | NP 154.35 9.34 -- 145.01 <50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 --
MW-2 2/29/2008 P 154.35 7.35 - 147 <501 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 684
MW-2 5/23/2008 P 154.35 9.28 - 145,07 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 | <0.50 ] <50
MW-2 8/20/2008 P 154,35 | 10.74 - 143.61 <50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50] <50
MWW-2 11/13/2008 P 154,35 | 10.11 - 144.24 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 -
MW-2 2/5/2009 - 154.35 941 - 144.94 - - - - - - -
MW-2 5/14/2009 NP 154.35 8.52 - 145.83 <50 | <0.80 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 { <0.50 -
MW-2 8/4/2009 - 154.35 | 10.58 - 143.77 -- - -- - - -- -
MW-2 10/28/2009 - 154.35 9.39 o 144,96 - - -- -- - - -




Table 3; Historical Groundwater Results

BP#11124
3315 High Street, Oakland, CA
Local Case # R0O0000239
Water
. Sample TOC: DTW Pf""*“"‘ Level TPH Benzene|Toluene Ethylbenzen Xylene | MTBE | TPHd
l.ocation Notes |Elevation Thickness i q e
Date (t) {ft btoc) (Ft) Elevation
(ft) pait.
MW-4 10/19/2004 P 152.77 9.55 - 143.22 <50 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 -
MW-4 1/13/2005 - 152.77 - - - o - -- - - e -
MW-4 2/24/2006 P 152,77 7.86 - 144.91 <50 | <050 | <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 | <0.50 -
Mw-4 5/30/2006 P 162.77 8.04 - 144,73 <601 <050 { <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 | <0.50 --
M4 8/28/2006 P 152.77 9.36 - 143.41 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 16 --
MW-4 11/2/2006 P 152.77 9.92 - 142.85 <50 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 -
MW-4 2/6/2007 P 155.1 8.4 - 146.7 <50 § <0.50 | <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 | <0.50 --
MWW-4 3/13/2007 P 155.1 7.56 - 147.54 - - -- - - - <49
MW-4 5/8/2007 P 155.1 7.68 - 147 .42 <501 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50| <48
MW-4 8/7/2007 P 155.1 9.83 -- 145.27 <50 ] <050 | <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 | <0.50| <48
MVV/-4 11/13/2007 - 155.1 9.28 - 145.82 - o e - - - <48
MW-4 121202007 | NP 155.1 9.23 - 145.87 <50 | <0.50 } <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 | <0.50 -
MW-4 2/28/2008 P 155.1 7.27 - 147.83 <501 <0.50 | <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 1.5 <50
MW-4 5/23/2008 P 155.1 9.32 e 145.78 <501 <0.50 § <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 [ <050 <580
MW-4 8/20/2008 P 155.1 10.88 - 144.24 <50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.501 <50
Mw-4 11/13/2008 P 1558.1 10.23 - 144,87 <501 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 -
MwW-4 2/5/2009 - 155.1 9.32 -- 145.78 - - - - — - -
M4 5/14/2009 NP 155.1 8.4 -- 146.7 <50 | <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 -
MW-4 8412009 - 185.1 10.61 - 144.49 - -- -- - e - -
Mw-4 10/28/2009 - 155.1 .| 9.38 e 145.72 - - - .- - - -




Table 3: Historical Groundwater Resulis

BP # 11124

3315 High Street, Oakland, CA
Local Case # RO0000238

Water
. Sample TOC | ppy | Product Lovel | TPH |Benzene|Totuene| EYIPENZ8N | yyiene | MTBE | TPHd
Location Notes |Elevation Thickness ! g e
Date () {ft btoc) (#t) Elevation
(ft) pg/L
MW-5 371372007 P 155.45 8.72 - 148.73 880 [ <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 1 1,400] <48
MW-5 5/8/2007 p 155.45 8.42 - 147.03 920 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 | 1,300 <48
MW-5 8/7/2007 P 155.45 9.88 - 145.57 1,300] <10 <10 <10 <10 1,600 <48
MwW-5 | 11/13/2007 P 155.45 9.68 - 145,77 950 <10 <10 <10 <10 11400 <48
MW-5 2/29/2008 P 155.45 8.15 -- 147.3 <501 <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <050 | 1,100 | <50
MW-5 512372008 P 15545 9.8 — 145.65 <50 <20 <20 <20 <20 | 1,200 <50
MW-5 8/20/2008 P 1585.45 | 10.88 - 144.57 <50 v <20 <20 <20 <20 | 1,200 <50
MW-5 14/13/2008 P 155.45 12.1 - 143.35 <50 <20 <20 <20 <20 {1,100 -
MW-5 2/5/2009 P 155.45 2.64 - 145.81 <50 <20 <20 <20 <20 270 -
MW-5 5/14/2009 P 155.45 9.07 - 146,38 93 <10 <10 <10 <10 470 -
MW-5 8/4/2009 P 155.45 9.61 -- 145.84 <50 <20 <20 <20 <20 860 -
MW-5 10/28/2009 P 155.45 9.68 - 145.77 370 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 830 -
MW-6 371372007 P 154.59 7.82 - 146.77 86 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 88 <48
MW-6 5/8/2007 P 154.59 7.92 - 146.67 83 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | 120 <48
MVW-8 81712007 p 154.59 9.85 “- 144.74 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 85 <47
MW-8 14/13/2007 P 154.59 9.71 - 144.88 67 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 28 <43
MW-6 2/29/2008 P 154.59 8.86 - 145,73 <501 <0.50 | <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 | 130 <50
MW-6 5/23/2008 P 154,59 9.98 -- 144.61 <50 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 150 <50
MW-8 8/20/2008 P 154.59 | 10.88 -- 143.81 <50 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 140 <50
MW-6 11/13/2008 P 154.58 10.7 - 143.89 <50 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 160 -
MW-6 2/5/2009 P 154,59 | 10.85 - 143.74 <501 <25 <2.5 <25 <2.5 160 --
MW-6 5/14/2009 P 164.59 8.61 - 145.98 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 66 -
MW.-8 8/4/2009 P 154.59 | 10.37 - 144.22 <50 | <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 140 --
MW-6 10/28/2009 P 154,59 9.48 - 145,11 81 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 120 e




Table 3: Historical Groundwater Results
BP #11124
3315 High Street, Oakland, CA
Local Case # RO0000239

Water _
. sample TOC | grw | Product |/l | TPH | Benzene|Toluene| *Y'2°"**" | Xylene | MTBE | TPHd
Location Notes | Elevation -~ I Thickness . g e
Date (f¢) (ft btoc) () Elevation
{ft) ug/l.
Notes:

P = well purged prior to sampling
NP = well not purged prior to sampling
TOC = Top of Casing
DTW = Depth to Water
ft = feet
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
‘MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
ug/L = micrograms per liter
- = not analyzed
< = analyte not detected, result is less than value provided
' = sample 1D is 11124-HP1-W; collected at 35 to 35.5 feet bgs; additional analyte results include mineral spirits <50 gL, jet fuel <50 pg/L, kerosene
<50 ug/l., and hydraulic oil <250 ug/L.
2= gample ID is 11124-HP2-W; collected at 35 to 35.5 feet bgs; additional analyte results include mineral spirits <50 pg/L, jet fuel <50 ug/L, kerosene
<50 pg/L, and hydraulic oil <250 ug/L.
®=sample ID is 11124-HP3-W: collected at 35 to 35.5 feet bgs; additional analyte results include mineral spirits <50 ug/L, jet fuel <50 ug/L, kerosene
<50 pa/L, and hydraulic oil <250 ua/L.. ‘
4 = additional analyte results include TBA <40 g/l
% = additional analyte results include TBA <40 pg/L
6 = additional analyte results include TBA <20 ug/L
7 = additional analyte results include TBA <20 pg/L
8 = additional analyte results include TBA <20 ug/L and Qi and Grease <1,100 ug/L



Table 4: Historical Groun

BP #11124

dwater Flow Directions and Gradients

3315 High Street, Oakland, CA

Local Case # RO0000239

Approximate Fiow

Approximate

Date Sampled ; Hydraulic
Direction Gradient (ft/ft)
7/15/1991 Southwest 0.0174
10/15/1921 Southwest 0.0182
1/15/1992 South-southwest 0.014
411711992 South 0.014
9/30/1992 South-southwest 0.018
12/17/1992 North 0.01
3/15/1993 South 0.007
10/19/2004 South-southwest 0.022
2124i2006 Southeast 0.01
5/30/2008 East-southeast 0.007
8/28/2006 South 0.012
11/2/2006 South 0.013
311372007 Southwest 0.0086
5/8/2007 South-southeast 0.009
8/712007 Southwest 0.01
1212042007 Southwest 0.01
2129/2008 Southwest 0.009
5/23/2008 Southwest 0.01
8/20/2008 Southwest 0.02
11/13/2008 Southwest 0.09
2/5/2009 Southwes! 0.01
5/14/2009 Southwest 0.01
8/4/2009 Southwest 0.02
10/28/2009 Southwest 0.01




Table 5; Most Recent Maximum Concentration of Contaminants Detected in Soil and Groundwater

BP#11124

3315 High Street, Oakland, CA
Local Case # RO0000239

Soil ' Groundwater
Most Recent Maximum .. | Most Recent Maximum .
Analyte | Concentration Sample Sample Concentration Sample Sampie Commercial Concentratioc| Sample |Concentration]| Sample Commarica
Depth Depth ESL FESL
Observed (feet bgs) Date Observed (foet bgs) Date (mglkg) t1 Observed Date Observed Date (g/L)
{mgikg) - malkdg) . /L {pal)

TPHg 58 (MW-5-11) 11 1211272006 970 (OWS-1-0.9) 0.5 12/12/1296 83 370 (MVY-5) | 10/28/2009] 1,300 (MW-5) | 8772007 100
Benzene 0.41 (MW-B-11} 1% 12/12/20061 0.033 (PL-3@4) 4.0 12/2/2004 0.044 ND - ND - 1.0
Toluene ND - 12/12/2006] 0.8 (OWS-1-0.5) 0.5 12/12/1986 2.9 ND - ND - 40
Ethylbenzene] 0.92 {(MW-6-11) 11 12/12/2008| 20 (OWS-1-0.5% 0.5 12/12/1998 3.3 ND - ND - 30
Kylenes 6.2 (MW.5-11) 11 12/12/2006] 90 (OWS-1-0.5% 0.5 1211211986 2.3 ND o ND - 20
MTBE 0.22 (MW-5-11) 11 12/12/2006] 0.034 (SB4-10) 10 4124/2004 0.023 830 (MW-B) | 10728/2000| 1,600 (MW-5} | 8/7/2007 50
TPHd 9.5 (MW-6-11) L 12112720081 150 {OWS-1,2) 2.0 12/12/1996 0.83 ND = 64 (MW-2) 212812008 100

' Soil results are reported from the vadose zone, which does not exceed 12 feet bgs
Bold = exceedances of commercial ESL
TPHg = Total Pefroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
MTBE = methyl tert-butyt ether
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

ugfl. = micrograms per liter
bgs = below ground surface
ND = non-detect, below laboratory detection limits
GRO Commerical ESL values are listed as TPH (gasclines) in Table A of Screening for Environmental Coricerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater
D&EO Commercial ESL values are listed as TPH (middle distillates) in Table A of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater




Table 6: Summary of Statistical Analysis

BP# 11124

3315 Migh Street, Oakland, CA
t ocal Case # RO0060239

RZ

Range {(ugll.} Linear Regression Analysis
" Projected
Correlation
- - . . - f Trend Significant| Yearto % of data
Coefficient, p-value o
well Constituent| Minimum | Maximurm EsL Start End o Correlationn| Direction Trend? Cleanup | as detects

3/13/2007

10/28/2008

Downward

3/13/2007

3/13/2007

10/28/2002

10/28/2008

rnible trend

3

Downward

i
so trend analysis cannot be used to predict time 1o re

<50 88

3/13/2007

10/28/2008

Waximum historical concentration already below ESL

Notes:

TPHy = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasolfine
MTBE = methyi tert-butyl ether

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

ESL - Environmental Screening Level

<< = Substantially less than
MNA = Not applicable
** = The frend analysis

compliance in a relatively short pericd of time.

indicated that MCL has been reached, recent data exceeded ESL, but the trend predicts that the well should be in



J DRILL RIG Hollow Stem SURFACE ELEVATION  —~=w=~= toccen sy JCW
'DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER As noted BORING DIAMETER g DATEDRILLED  7/29 /86
e ek AR R
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION € gzz | £ > §§E
oserw| 2 \288g| £x | 556 | 59
soi | FeEn | X 8%%5 g2 | °h= EE%
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOA | CONSIST. |1ypE L g Zig
ASPHALT, BASE ROCK AND FILL - ~
SILTY CLAY with rock tan stiff [CL b -
fragments; dry _ y
Cobbles; damp - '
— 5 o
Grading to clayey gravel; tan CLe *..__v:-:—
damp to GC (10—
brown L
GRAVELLY CLAY, with some tan stiff | CL .
fine sand; damp to moist to . R
No product odor light B i
brown i ] -
—15
Increasing clay at 17 feet, i :
moist; no product odoT N ]
L2 0) —
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
MOBIL OIL CORPORATION
HIGH STREET, OAKLAND
PROJELCT NO. DATE BORING
H182-21 8/86 NO. MY-1




PARLAIG  Hpllow Stem SURFACE ELEVATION  mw o w LOGGED BY JCW
DEPTH TO GROUNOWATER A5 Noted BORING DIAMETER 8" OATE DRILLED 7 /20 /86
i ey
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION £ 85z | B, 8%z
oerTH | Z |EL9E BE | 255 |E5w
son | weem | 3 108E%| £5 ¢ 9% neg
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | GONSIST. [yype R E 17 8 Hug
L3 1+ [t
GRAVELLY CLAY (CONTD) lightlstiff (CL -1
brown o ~
very . -
stiff L .
[ z
CLAYEY GRAVEL; wet, 1o light| dense |GC o
product odor brown 2 5 -
CLAYEY SAND; grading to 1ight| medium| SC| ]
sandy clay brown| dense B _
35
TOTAL DEPTH = 35.0 feet ]
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
MOBIL OIL CORPORATION
HIGH STREET, OAKLAND
PROJECT NO. DATE BORING
H182-21 8/86 NG, MW-1




MOBIL OIL CORPORATION

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Well completed to 35.0 feet in depth with 2-inch Class
160 PVC casing, flush-threaded joints. Secreen (.020-

inch slot) set from 7.0 to 35.0 feet. 6 X 12 Monterey
sand placed from 5.5 to 35.0 feet, bentonite peilets

placed from 5.0 to 5.5 feet, and concrete seal placed

from 0 to 5.0 feet. -

-~




DRILL RIG Hollow Steém

BURFACE ELEVATION

LtoGGeEn Y JCW

-DEPTH TO GACUNDWATER  As Noted BORING OIAMETER g - DATE DRILLED 7/30/86
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION e %gm o g
' OEPTMl & |3E28| K5 | E2b |gi2
SOHL FEET) < u%"f‘-’ 3’5 gu Q50
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CONSIST. {sype > 1235 g zia
ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK L .
SILTY CLAY with rock tan |stiff |CL | |
fragments; dry 5 ]
Large rock fragments -
_— 5 p—
Damp; no product odor motld : :
tan
to - B
gray T
to o n
brown - -
Decreasing rock fragments - -
. 15
Slightly sandy CL- N
No product odor SC |
2l -
| | ~_
CLAYEY GRAVEL light| dense | GC - -~ -
brown| - - -
20 — ]
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
MOBIL OIL CORPORATION
HICH STREET, OAKLAND
PROJEGT NO. DATE BORING
H182-21 8/86 NO. MW~2




pRILLRIG Hollow Stem SURFACE ELEVATION ===-= LoGGED BY JCW
| bEPTHTO GROUNDWATER A5 Noted BORING DIAMETER g DATEDRILLED  7/730 /86

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION e 182z | £, layr

‘ oepTh| & |S89E] BE | 385 | 2%

S0, IFEET} 3 gggﬁ ;g OE& Egg

DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CONSIST. |fypg * 1535 & ¢ lEv¥s
CLAYEY GRAVEL (CONTD) light|dense |GC [ .
brown = -
to L i
tan u .
- 25—
Large gravel dense | L+ A
to e ~
very - x
dense ! 8 4
’_. —
30
TOTAL DEPTH = 30.0 feet .. .
P -1

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
MOBIL OIL CORPORATION
. HIGH STREET, OAKLAND
PROJECT NO. DATE BORING
H182-21 . 8/86 NO. MW-2
e ot e e




MOBIL OiL CORPORATION
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Well completed to 30.0 feet in depth with 2-inch Class
160 PVC casing, flush-threaded joints. Screen {.020-
inch slot) set from 7.0 to 30.0 feet. 6 X 12 Monterey
sand placed from 5.0 to 30.0 feet, bentonite pellets

placed frdm 4.5 to 5.ﬁ feet, and concrete seal placed

from 0 to 4.5 feet,




] DRILL RIG Hollow Stem SURFACE ELEVATION mewa- LOGGED BY JCW
DEPTH T® GROUNDWATER ¢ Noted BORING DIAMETER g DATE DRILLED 7/30/86
o r—— : e — e — u}# -~
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION e g2z | 21 s8¢
DEPTH | 7 (s W28 W% | gad &89
soi | reen | 2 |RE=) 35 | °&% 326
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | GONSIST. |7vpg 5 125h 5 Zig
ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK - -
SILTY CLAY with rock frag- tan stiff |CL-} .
ments; dry to B .
‘ brown 8 i
Large rock fragments CL-p- 5 —
GC | - -
" -
Decreasing rock fragments : :
SILTY CLAY, damp "l tan |stiff |CL[ -
No product odor to 8 -
gray B 7
b 104
very - 15
stiff " -
Wet; no product odor — 720 ’ «»_E—?___:—-
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
MOBIL OIL CORPORATION
HIGH STREET, OAKLAND
PROJECT NO. GATE . BORING
H182~-21 8/86 NO. MW=-3

W



- '>:

DRILLRAIG Hollow Stem SURFACE ELEVATION ~w=ww LOGGED BY JCW

DEPTH TD GROUNDWATER As Noted BORING DIAMETER gy DATE DRILLED 7 /34 f86
P e e S e MMme 2 == P
DESCHIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION e |22E | o= ~ |28y
DEPTH | 7 [uhGE| &b Y 525
{FEET} 5 éﬁéﬁg ;ﬁ g.‘?}g. ;*ﬂ»g
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS COLOR | CONSIST. |Tant 3 2385 51 ° |p8d
tan v
SILTY CLAY (CONTD) k2 :;tﬁ% CL N
| gTay - GC L .
CLAYEY GRAVEL; wet light -]
- brown i |
- -
25 -
SILTY CLAY tight{very |CL [ ]
brown|stiff i ]
to
hard ™ .
CLAYEY GRAVEL light|dense [GC | .
brownjto very n -
dense 0
TOTAL DEPTH = 30.0 feet -]
= nd

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

MOBIL OIL CORPORATION
HIGH STREET, OAKLAND

PROJECT NO. DATE BORING
H182-21 8/86 NO. Mi-3




MOBIL OlL CORPORATION

OARLAND, CALIFORNIA

Well completed to 30.0 feet in depth with 2-inch Class
160 PVC casing, flush-threaded joints. Screen (.020-
inch slot) set from 7.0 to 30.0 feet, 6 X 12 Monterey
sand placed from 5.0 to 30.0 feet, bentonite pellets

placed from 4.5 to 5.0 feet, and concrete seal placed

from § to 4.5 feet.



SECOR

International Incorporaied

PID (PPM]
SAMPLE NAME

Logged By: | Date Drifled: | Drilling Contrattor Project Name: Method/Equipment: Boring Number:
CONOCOPHILLIPS #11124 Direct Push
Robitalille |  4/21/04 wDC , Oakland Cont, Core SB-1
g::] ;llﬁgerﬁdmgg Ecgﬁ" for - D_Burhjg Eszgrfage_ Groundwater Depth (ft.): Dc’l'g‘lalft “?(rl‘;sﬁ i Dplmp }
classifications and laboratory tam (i) v(R): Not Encountered pth (ft): (lbs.): ist ()
testing methods 15 19.0
L)
Well & g -
. g £ Description
Construction & |8
£ vy

Asphalf
~ il Coarse pravel and sand

bER

!

Uil

i

to 1.5 increasing in size and percentages with depth, sand fine to very coarse,
poorly sorted (0, 20, 10, 70) :

13
bl

- As Abave: (13, 30,0, 55)

!

HE

L

Sandy Clay (CL): Dark yellowlsh brown, moderatly hard, moist, sand is

ggc})rly sorted, fine to very coarse, coarse grained sand is predominate (0, 40, :10,‘ _

1 | i
Tyipigd
LY

Grades light geay and dark yellowish brown mottled

1

mottling, hard, moist to wet at 10.5", gravel is fine to very fine, sand is fine to
coarse (35, 15, 10, 50)

KHHN

]
!Igi

rades wet

f
T
N

Clay (CL): Dark grayish brown, hard muist (0, 10, 19, 80)
Sandy Cluy (CL): Dark yellowish brown, moderatly hard, moist, sand is
poorly sorted, fine to very coarse, coarse grained sand is predominate (0, 40, 10,

i

H

18

I

- Grudes dry

Elliiil |

Clay (CL): Grayish brown, hard, dry, trace smalt gravel (0, 0, 6, 100)

!

Boring terminated at 19 feet below ground surface

Saudy Clay (CL): Dark yellowish brown, moderatly hard, moist, trace gravels 0.0

9.0

0.0

Clay with gravel {CL): Light grayish brown with dark yellow and black 00
glay (CL): Grayish brown, moderately soft, wet, trace sand (0, G, 10, 90) na
50) 0.0

0.0

SB-1
5

3B-1
-1

SB-1
-4

one predominant material type to another could be different than indicated. Descriptions on this log apply only at the specific
at the time of drilling and may not be represeniative of subsurface conditions at other locations or fimes.

The substtata descriptions above are generalized representations and based upon visual/manual classification of cuttings and/or
samples obtained during drilling. Predominant material types shown on the Jog may contain different materials and the change from

iocation

Projecio,  77CTP.60124.00.0083 Date  5/6/04 TVIP Log of Boring -
$B1.5.GFJ ' Fi
LOG OF BOREHOLE : o

(sheet 1 of 1)




SECOR

{nternational {ncorporated

Logged By: | Date Drilled: | Drilling Contracler Project Name: Method/Equipment: Boring Number;
CONOCOPHILLIPS #11124 Direct Push

Reobitalille | 4/21/04 WDC Oakland Cont, Core SB-2

ss;e“ ¢-%l§ge|:ig&;) h,qgsv for Boring Eisiurfaﬁe Groundwater Depth (8.): 5 T&wlﬁ, wlﬁ)aige} D'D{op )

0 1§}:8H W) : A lbs.) :
c!wﬁﬁc%tions and laboratory Diam. () evd) Not Encountered epth (R) > e,
 testing methods 1.5 10.0

Well & g . z|Z2
. € |2 Description =R
Construction =2 E’ o
& |5 & | g
o
: halt pu
- il Sand, gravel and silt ‘
Mixed clay and fill with cobbles -1 G0
Gront 7 Sandy Clay with Gravel {CL): dark grayish brown ta dark redish brown with
Backfil} ) dark yellow, dark red, and black mottling, vary hard, dry, sand is poorly sorted,
very fine to very cuarse, gravels te cobbies (13, 30, 10, 45)
1 Q.0
3 SB-2
0.6 ] .5
] Silty Clay (CL): grayish brown, medium hard, moist (0, 20, 30, 50) 0.9
- Grades moist, dire , texderate petoteum (gas) odor .
N 7/ Rdkiiditiid peileim ) 1 76 |sp2
Baring terminated at 10" below ground surface 10
15—
20—

The substrata descriptions above are generalized representations and based upon visual/manual classification of cuttings and/or
samples obtained during drlling, Predominant material types shown on the log may contain different materials and the change from
one predominant material typs to another could be different than indicated. Descriptions on this log apply only &t the specific lecation
at the time of drilling and may not be representative of subsurfuce conditions at other locations or times,

ProjoctNo.  77CP.60124.00.0003 Date  5/6/04 TMP Log of Boring
SB1.5.GPJ Fi
LOG OF BOREHOLE . b

(sheet 1 of )




SECOR

International Incorporated

Logged By: | Date Dritled. | Drilling Contractor Projent Name: Method/Equipment: Boting Number;
CONOCOPHILELPS #11124 Diyect Push
Robitalille |  4/21/04 WDC QOaldand Cont. Core SB-3

ciasgiﬁcations and laboratory bam.(in.): viR)y Nof Enconstered epih (£.): {lbs.): ist{in}:
fegting methods 1.5 12.0

~ s 5

Well & R . g |2

. 9 |2 Description S B

Canstruction gv £ a
2 g |3
\ %

k.. Asphalt
Fill sand, pravel, stit

Sandy Clay with Gravel (CL): dark brown then dark brown at 1.5, hard, moist
to dry (10, 40, 10, 403

)

g
Moderate petroleum odor ) B3
513 |

Silty Clay {CL): Grayish brown and yellowish brown with red and black

moftling, moderatly soft, moist, moderate petrolenm odor (5, 29, 30, 45) 533 583

i jigs | ¥
16— Sandy Clay with Gravel (CL): dark brown then dark brown et 1.5', hard, moist '

10 dry (10,40, 10, 40) 37 s%;

Boring terminated at 127 below ground surface.

‘The substrata descriptions above are generalized vepresentations and based upon visual/manual classification of cuttings and/or
samples obtained during drilling. Predominant material types shown on the Jog may contain different materials and the change from
one predominant material type fo another could be different than indicated. Descriptions on this log apply only at the specific location
at the time of drilling and may not be representative of subsurface conditions at other locations or times.

PrjectNo.  77CP.60124.00,0003 Date  5/6/64 TMP Log of Bering
SB1-5.GP} ' B
1.OG GF BOREHOLE e

(sheet 1 of 1)




SECOR

International Incorporaled

Logped By: | Date Drilfed: | Drilling Contrastor Project Name: Method/Equipment: Boring MNumber:
CONOGCOPHILLAPS #15124 Direct Push
Robitalille |  4/22/04 WwDC Oakland Cont, Core SB-4
Mf:f,, "E—““giﬁg t;?o E‘ogg" for D_Boriqg Esfurt’ag Grountdwater Depth (ft.): D Tg‘ta% . Dxiié*se ' D'D'?kﬁ.
claslsji tiinc%liaas 213 laboratory iam.(in.}: ev.{fL): Not Encountered epth (fL}: wi{lbs.): isttn):
testing methods 1.5 10.0
Wel 3 % Descripti g E
Construction & B SeHphion o ™
53 2| ¢
o
- P\ grave!, sand and silt 71
Sandy Clay with Gravel (CL)} Dark grayish brown and dark yellowish brown
- wnottied, hard, moist to dry, very poorly sorted sand and gravel, fint very coarse 0.0
. with cabbles (15, 30, 10, 45) -
SB-4
% Ne petroleum odor 6 5
17
(77| Clayey Sand (SC); light grayish brown, hiard dry, very paaly sorted fise to 3
1 (%71 coarse sand, trace gravel (0, 40, 10, 503 : 3
| ¥%7] Sandy Ciay with Gravel (CL): Dark grayish brown and dark yellowish brown
mottled, hard, moist to dry, very poorly sorted sand and gravel, fint very coarse
10 - with cobbles (15, 30, 10, 45) A 0.0 |SB4
Boring terminated at 10° below ground surface : -10
-
E5—
20—

The subsirata descriptions above are generalized representations and based upon visual/manual classification of cuttings snd/or
samples obteined during deilling. Predominant material types shiown on the log may contain different materials and the change from
one predominant materisl type to another coutd be different than indicated. Descriptions on this log apply only st the specific location
at the time of drilling and msy not be representative of subsurface conditions at other locations or times. ,

ProjectNo.  TTCP.60124,00.0003 Date  5/6/04 TMP Log of Boring
SBL-30GPF - ’ Fi
LOG OF BORBHOLE e

{sheet 1 of 1}




LOG OF BORING

1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Borehole II). SB-1

Oakland, California 94612

Total Depth: 40 feet bgs.

— s
PROJECT INFOCRMATION

DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Former BP Site #11124

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.

Site Location: 3315 High Street, Ozkdand, CA

Driller: Paul Rogers

Project Managet: Lynelle Onishi

Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe

PG: Barbara Jakub

Drilling Methot: 2" Direct Push

Geologist: Andrew Fowler

Sampling Method: Continuous

Job Number: 38487462.0013001

Pate(s) Drilled: 2/20/2006

BORING INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: 19.4 feet bgs.

Boring Location: Adjacent to former UST cavity

Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 feet bgs.

' Boring Diameter: 2*

Coordinates: X Y . Boring Type: Exploratory
g E ol 2
@ = _ wi E| e S| 2
= 2 . Lithoiogic Description 14 g’« g <] 2 Comments
et = -4
& & PIE|F §|
[ w
— -
- ASPHALT: 4" Asphalt . oL
- SANDY GLAY: Dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), stiff, dry, 55% clay, 40% R i
- mediurn to fine sand, 5% silt, medium plasticily. ’ Boring grouted with
- . ‘ gee?yﬁ;?tm%% 3"
: CLAYEY SAND: Dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), loose, dry, 45% fine fo sP : '
> coarse sand, 30% clay, 20% fine to coarse angular gravel up to 25 mm ﬁ'?{ghed fo g%rade
f diameter, 5% silt. . with cement.
— 4
3 Top 8" logged fram
F hand auger /
- 6 airknife cuttings.
E 1.6 | 0930
3 SANDY CLAY: Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3), soft, dry, 50% clay, 35% cL 88-1
E 8 coarse anguiar quartz sand, 10% fine angudar gravel, 5% siit, medium 6.5-7
x plasticity, iron sfaining. ML
- CLAYEY SILT: Light yellowish brown (10YR 6/4), soft, moist, 80% silt,
- 20% clay, medium plasticity,
- 10 SANDY GRAVEL: Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), dense, dry to GP 16 10945
- moist, 50% angular gravel, 35% coarse sand, 15% clay, iron staining. -
— 10-10.5
- 12 @11 feet bgs: Driliing resistance encountered
;_ 14
- SANDY CLAY: Light olive brown (2.5Y 573}, dense, dry, 50% clay, 35% CL
- coarse quanz sand, 15% silt, medium {o igh plasticity, iron staining.
E 16 : 2.0 {1000
- 5B-1
- 15.5-16
- . 1250
E_ 18 SB-1
E @118 feet bgs: Same as above with minor gravel, 50% clay, 35% 19.4'
" fine fo coarse sand, 10% silt, 5% fine gravel. water
- sample w
=20 42 | 1015 :
- 584 Static water |avel
F 19.5%20 19.40 feet bgs
}w 22 SILTY SANE; Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3), soft, dry, 85% fine to SM
- medium sand, 30% siit, 16% clay, low plastcity, fron staining.

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 of 2 Borehole ID : 8B-1




LOG OF BORING

Borehole ID: SB-1

e =1 8
& - £ cl ol
@ 4] o
E 8 N sy o @ D
)= gi . Lithologic Description 8 E;% g % § Comments
3 Py

& @ EiFg|e
]
A 26 | 1020 |
24 SB-1
- 23.5-24)
?’ 26 CLAYEY SILT: Yellowish brown {10YR 5/4}, stiff, dry to molst, 65% siit, ML
- 20% clay, 16% coarse rounded sand, medium plasticity, nolron
- staining.
— 28
o SANDY SILT@?28.5 feet bgs: Sand content Increase. 80% silt, 25%
- coarse rounded sand, 15% clay. :
- 30 1.8
ém 32
,—:,,,. SANDY SILT: Yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), soft, wet, 5% silt, 25% fine
E_ 24 o medium sand, 10% clay, low plasticity.
5 | =z
- First water
C encountered at
- 36 3 34.5 feet bys
3 — during drilling
- SILTY SAND: Yellowish brown (16YR 5/4), soft, saturated, 55% sand, s | 1.4

38
- 30% silt, 15% clay.
5_ SAN: Light yellowish brown (2.5Y 6/3), very dense, dry, 95% well SP
E_ 40 SEN sorted fine sand, 5% clay, low plasticity.

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2
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Qakland, California 94612

1LOG OF BORING

11333 Broadway, Suite 800 [ Borehore ID- 552

Total Depth: 32 feet bgs

R _ -
. PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
Project; Former EP Site #11124 Driliing Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.
Site Location: 3315 High Street, Oakland, CA Drifler: Paul Rogers
Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi Type of Drilling Rig: Geeprobe
PG: Barbara Jakub Drifling Method: 27 Direct Push
Geologist: Andrew Fowler Sampling Method: Continuous
Job Number: 384387462.0013001 Datels) Drilled: 2/20/2006
' BORING INFORMATION
Groundwater Depth: 8.8 fect bgs Boring Location: Adjacent to former dispenser islands
Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 feet bgs. Bbring Diameter: 2
P
Coordinates: X Y Boring Type: Exploratory
/‘?; = =
ko) — 7] QE;_ o = @
= _8 . . i3 (3 & o & > G t
= g Litholegic Description b7 g g= % omments
& & SIEIF§l @
[m} 0
— U e
C %@% ASPHALT: 4" Asphalt oL
- EEE SiLTY CLAY: Dark greenish gray (Gley © 4/10Y), hard, dry, 80% dlay, :
- 7 20% sift, low plasticity. ﬁgg{‘g géfgggd with
- 2 Cement, Top 3"
- finished fo grade
— Za] with cement.
E a4 ,.;,‘ @ 3.5 feet hgs: 80% clay, 15% silt, <6% sand
;— @5 feet bags: 70% clay, 25% siit, 5% coarse angular sand L . EEEEE Top 5 logged fron;e
F 25 hand auger /
6 : 1135 | airknife cuttings.
- @7 feet bgs: 2-inch layer of coarse anguiar gravet 0.5 | 8B-2
: SILTY SAND: Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4). medium siiff, dry, 60% || SM 6.5%-7
- 8 fine to medium angular sand, 30% silt, 10% ciay, iron staining. : 1300
- i 88-2 -
— 8.8
- 2':;?;,& | Static water level
— 10 20.4} 1145 = 8,80 feet bgs
- SB.2
- 10105
_ 12 CLAYEY SiLT: Yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), stiff, dry, 75% silt, 26% ML
- clay, medium plasticity,
—14
- 487 1S 150
16 15-15.5
= SANDY SILT: Yellowish brown (10YR 6/4), very stiff, dry, 55% silt, 36%
18 medium to coerse angular sand, 10% clay, medium to high plasicity.
- 1.4 11200
- 20 $B-2
: 19.5-2
- 22
= =
Page 1 0f 2 ' Borechole ID : SB-2
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LOG OF BORING

Borehole {D: SB-2

g ~| d
£ = E Nl B
[+] [4s) [
& 8 i ipti g o |9
= £ Lithologic Description 8 = g =4 § Comments
5 @ SI2ES|8
a 0. iz
3 CLAYEY SILT: Yellowish brown {10YR 5/4), stiff, moist, 45%silt, 30% it w tel;
L 24 medium to coarse angular sand, 25% elay, medium to high plasticity. ! enccur?&er dat 23
- @24 feet bgs: 2-inch layer of coarse angutar gravel up to 25mm ¥ feet bos éﬁrén
. diameter, moist, : ptr g [
- ‘ 1.6 {1215 riking
- 26 . SE’:—Z :
2 SANDY CLAY: Yeliowish brown (10VR 5/4), stiff, ory, 55% clay, 35% cL 25-25.5¢
- coarse angular sand, 10% silt, mediom plasticity.
— 28
- 30 0.2 114220
- SB8-2
F 30-30.5
32

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2

Borehole ID ; SB-2




_ 1.OG OF BORING
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Borehole |ID: SB-3
Oakland, California 94612 Total Depth: 32 feet bgs
T -
PROJECT INFORMATION : DRILLING INFORMATION
Project: Former BP Site #11124 Drilling Company: Gregy Driliing and Testing, Inc.
Site Location: 3315 High Street, Oakland, CA Driller: Paul Rogers
Project Manager: Lynelic Onishi - Type of Diilling Rig: Geoprobe
'PG: Barbara Jakub Drilling Method: 2“ Direct Push
Geologist: Andrew Fowler - . : ‘ Sampling Method: Continuous
Job Number: 38487462.0013001 Date{s) Drilled; 2/206/2005
BORING INFORMATION
Groundwater Depth: 19.2 feet bgs Boring Location: Adjacent to Bigh Street property enfrance
Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 feet bgs. . Boring Diameter: 2" ‘
Coordinates: X Y Boring Type: Exploratory
‘G -
5]
g 5 73] g. - ol e g
= 2 : Lithologic Description 2 E::% @ 2! 8| Comments
== b T B o [43]
& @ & - % ad
o 3]
0 = ASPHALT: 4" Asphalt -
e F SAND: Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3), dry, 80% very fine sand, 10% clay, . )
5 | 2% it on plagto, o o S0% verY ’ | Boring grouted with
2 CLAYEY SAND @ 2.5 feet bgs: color change: Dark greenish gray . Cement. Top 3"
- (Gley 1 4/10Y), dry, B0% fine to coarse sand, 15% clay, 5% fine pavs finlshed to grade
- A gravel, <1% siit, low plasticity, with cement.
- @ 3 feet bgs: 65% fine to coarse sand, 25% clay, 10% fine gravel,
- 4 <1% silt, low plasticity.
- =4 @4.5 feet bgs: Cobbles, increased clay, fine fo coarse sand, . :
£ q moderate ogior. . © [ Top & logged from
F 6 SANDY CLAY: Dark greenish gray (Gley 1 4/10Y), damp, 50% ciay, Cl. hant augsr /
3 30% sand, 20% silt, medium plasficity, very strang cdor, no cobbles, airknife cuttings.
?” 8 SANDY SILT: Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4); stiff, dry, 65% silt, 20% ML
- fine fo mgdiurn sand, 15% clay, medium plasticity.
;‘ 10 @10 to 14 feet bgs: moderate hydrocarban odor. 1 89.6 é‘?gzg
- 10-10.6%
§- 12
_- 14 -ﬁrg SILTY CLAY: Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), stiff, dry, 60% silt, 30% cl
= =% clay, 10% sand, medium fo high plastcity.
s £ 71.9] 1330
16 : $8-3
- No Recovery 15-15.5
éﬂ @17 feet bgs: Diilling resistance encountered. é‘gag
18 19.2
- water
_ sample -
. 7} GRAVELLY CLAY: Yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), very siiff, dry, 40% CL ||8.8 | 1340 ;
20 74 clay, 25% fine angular gravel, 25% medium to coarse angular sand, 5B-3 1835 §§ }‘ézieééi"e'
> 10% silt, medium plasticlty. . ML 10.6-2¢ !
- ¢ /\CLAYEY SILT: Moist, clayey siit zone cL
— 22 < 4 GRAVELLY CLAY: Yellowish brown {10YR 5/4}, very stiff, dry, 40%
- clay, 25% fine angular gravel, 25% medium to coarse angular sand,
— s 10% silt, medium piasticity,

BP/Atlantic Richfieid Company Page 1 of 2 Borehoie ID : SB-3




LOG OF BORING Borehole ID: SB-3

) -~ g
= B , ) . w! E o8 = 5
= -g Lithologic Description 8 = GE) 21z Comments
= S Zln £ o
o &
g |7 EiFg|e

24
Sz
@24.5 feet bgs: Wet.
4.8 1355 [gg i First water
58-3 8l encountered at
26 25-25.5i =1 24.5 feel bgs
_ o during drilling
i g
GRAVELLY CLAY: Yellowish brown {(10YR 5/4), stiff, wet, 40% clay, %&2‘ 4
40% fine angular gravel, 15% silt, 5% sand, medium plasticity. .

0.6 § 1410

O3

e ]
RN RN N RN R DT D B N W B W W B N
O S O oy

|e!«|islll§illlgilllllil|i|tillll11§l||litl
el
X0

(2]
N
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LOG OF BORING

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Borehole ID: SB4
Oakland, California 94612 Total Depth: 32 feet bgs
— A
PROJECT INFORNATION DRILLING INFORMATION
Project: Former BP Site #11124 Drilling Company: Gregg Driliing and Testing, Inc.
Site Location: 3315 High Street, Oakland, CA Driller; Paul Rogers
Project Manager: Lynelle Onishi Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe
G: Barbara Jakub Drilling Method: 2" Direet Push
Geologist: Jacob Henry Sampling Method: Continuous
Job Number: 38487462.0013001 Date(s) Drilled: 2/21/2006
' BORING INFORMATION
Groundwater Depth: 13.2 feet bgs Boring Location: SW comer of sjte.
Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 feet bgs. Boring Diameter: 27
Coordinates: X Y Boring Type: Exploratory
E 3 ol &
GD: k) 7)) cE:, ] ";5 o
= 2 Lithologic Description b g'-« % 218 Comments
=3 I jos
S 2 “lElF g2
3 42
=0 -
3 ASPHALT: 4" Asphalt _ oL
- : Q%W CLAY: Olive bl’G\-Nﬂ. dry, 80% clay, 10% sili, low P!as!icity. : Boring grouted with
C i SILTY CLAY: OBive brown, dry, 80% clay, 20% silt, 15% sand, 5% neat Portland
- 2 “T- 3\ oravel, low plasticity. SC Cement. Top 3"
F 242 CLAYEY SAND: Light olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), loose, dry, 65% fine to firished to grade
- o l -} course sand, 30% clay, 10% silf, <6% sub-angular to sub-rounded :
u -} -f gravel clasts up to 0.5" dlameter.
:“4 ]I @ b5 feet bgs: damp.
- 4 1.6 | 0841 | Top 5 logged from
5 H ‘ $B-4 = hand auger /
- 6 M 5-5.5 airknife cuttings.
5_ 2 GRAVEL: Olive brown (2.5Y 4/3), oose, dry, fing subangular gravel, GP
8 -': fing to coarse sand.
3 SANDY CLAY: Light ofive brown (2.5Y 5/4), very denss, dry, very fine CL
T to medium sand, minor fine gravel, low to medium plasteity.
: 2.2 10848
o ] SB4
- 10105
12 0939
-~ gbir: -
é @13 feet bos: Decreased sand, no gravel. weter . ‘
F ™ 14 @14 feet bgs: increased clay and sil{ content. sample waves) Static water level
E ‘ 13.20 feet bgs
o @15 feet bus: Gray motiling (2.5Y 51} 1.7 10882
- 5B-4
— 18 1515
3 18 @18 feet bgs: increase in very fine to medium sand content, minor
= decrease In clay, minor decrease in silt, fine gravels.
m 29 1.9 10906 [z
- §B-4 =
- 20'-29.5
- 22 @21.5 feet bgs: increased very fine to medium sand.
2 @22 feet bgs: Color change o very dark brown (2.5Y 3/2)
BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 10f 2 Borehole 1D ; SB-4




LOG OF BORING

Borehole ID: SB-4

32

) ~| o

£ |2 shoioglc Desedpt a|8|%3 |8

E g Lithologic Descripiion % % g -% 8 Comments
g ? EiFg|é

2 )

- @23 feet bas: Increased sand content {very fine to medium).

- 24

- A4

- €025 feet bys: As above - damp, Increasing coarse sand, coarse 1.4 10915

o sand graing moist and sub-angular {o sub-rounded. SB-4 =1 First water

- 26 25.25.8 gncountered at 25
3 feel bgs during
- @27 fest bgs: Increased sand {very fine to medium). Moist. drilling

- 28 '

gw €229 feet bgs: Sandy stringer {possibly SC). Wet.

- 30 1.2 | 0928

F s 88-4

E @31 feet bgs: Damp - very hard very fine to coarse sand, minor 30%-30.5

= i fine gravel.

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2
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LOG OF BORING

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Borehole 1D SB-S

- I
PRGJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
Project: Former BP Site #11124 ’ Prilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.
Site Location: 3315 High Street, Oakland, CA Driller: Paui Rogers
Project Manager; Lynelle Onishi Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe
PG: Barbara Jakub ‘ Dritling Method: 2" Direct Push
Geologist: Jacob Henry - Sampling Method: Continuous
Jobr Number: 38487462.001300} Date(s) Drilled: 2/21/2006
. ‘ BORING INFORMATION
Groundwater Depth: 10.7 fect bgs. Boring Location: Adjacent to former waste-oil tank
Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 feet bgs. Boring Diameter; 2"
Coordinates: X Y : Boring Type: Exploratory
[ _
n
o = a g s % 5
= 2 Lithologic Desctiption 2 = ' g =1 8 Comments
B =221 E @
3 & EIFE|®
i U
U T
- ASPHALT: 4" Asphalt oL
- CLAY: Dark greenish gray, dry, 80% clay, 10% silt, low fo medium Boring grouted with
- 2 plasticity. | ) . neat Porttand
- 7% SILTY CLAY: Dark greenish gray, dry, 70% clay, 25% silt, 5% very fine ML Cement. Top 3"
F_ to fine sand, minor coarse sand. : i,’,‘{ﬁ?‘ci“,f,f;’n‘%m"e
- CLAYEY SILT WITH SAND: Light olive brown, dry, 55% silt, 35% clay,
-— 4 10% very fine to medium sand minor coarse sand, organc material, fow
E plasticity. -
- F SANDY CLAYEY SILT: Light olive Brown, dry, 55% silt, 25% clay, 20% cL | Top 5 logged from
= 6 very fine to medium sand, minor sub-angular to angufar coarse sand, === hand auger /
- organc matetial, low plasticlly. 2.2 11003 2= airknife cuttings.
— CLAY: Light olive brown, very dense, dry, very fine to medium sand, ' g.?’é%,
X : blagk crganic material, (2.5Y 5/6) motﬂmg .
- 8 @8 feet bgs: Increased coarse sand (sub-angular to sub-rounded}
m @8.5 feet bgs: Decreased coarse sand
- 10
i 1.9 | 1014
= $B-5 x
10-10.5 Static water level
- 12 @ 12 feet bgs: Increase in silt content, lithology is crumbly . 1S 180g [ 10.70 fest bgs
= @13 feet bgs: 2-inch wet zone 10.7"
- water
— 14 sample
1 e
16 15.15.5
E @186.5 feet bgs: Increased very fine o fine sand
- @17 feet bgs: 2-inch wet zone
= 18 @17.5 feet bgs: Decreased sand content, very hard
- €018 fest bgs: Increased very fine fo medium sub-angular sand
- {018.5 fest bys: 2-inch wet zone
E @18 feet bgs: Decreased sand content
- 20 @18.5 feet bgs: Dry, very hard,
- No Recovery
- 22
- SANDY CLAY: Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3), very hard, dry, very fine to CL j2.8 {1054
g 24 - coarse sand, low plastcity. " %3? ot

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page T of 1 ' Borehole ID : SB-5




SOIL BORING LOG Boring No. _MW-5 Sheet 1 of _2
Client Former BF Station #11124 Date 12/12/2006
Address 3315 High Strest Driliing Company Woodward Dritling rig type: Mobile Sl B-57
Oakland, Callfornia Dytiler Jason/Chils
Project No. E£-11124-01 Method Hellow Stem Auger hole diam.; 8"
Logged By: Scott Bitlinger )
weli Pack sand: 23 ff. to 30 #. Wel Construgction _casing: PYC screen [ntervak  25-30°
benl: 20 f. o 23 &, casing glam.; 2" geraen slot size: 0.02"
grout: 0 . 1o 20 & Depth to GW: vﬁrst encounlered groundwaler ‘s'laﬁt: groundwater
. : Wall - e
Sample Blow : .Sample Constri Dupth LTHo S Dg;,:ljlptfons of Matertals PID
Type No, Count § Time jRpcov. igt. Seale  [COLUMN N and Condltions {PFPM}
— Asphait surface
1
2
: 3 fine gralned il soif with consiruction debris (bricks, rocks, concrele)
4
| e
3 i .
3 __§ CLAYEY SAND, strong brown, 65% fine fo coarse grained sand, 35%
B jMWAES 8 |10:28] 90 . SC  |clayey fines, moist 1
7
s
v -
8
Lo ‘
4 _ SC  ICLAYEY SAND, strong brown, 55% fine to coarse grained sand, 45%
14 1 clayey fines, molst {10-11) : 2
g WS- 11 10:36F 100 . )
12 Gl 1SANDY CLAY, light live brown, 85% clayey fines, 15% predominately fine
. grained sand, race coarse gralned sand, dry (11%11.5)
13
EX
s
5 —
8 R
5 |MW5E-18 13 10:531 1600 o CL  ]CLAY wiih SAND, dark yellowish brown, 88-80% clay, trace silt, 1015% 2
1 fing to coarse gralned sand, dry
18
el
“20f SC

Comments: Sampled to 31.5' bygs, drilted to 30° bgs to complete well,

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

bpi1124-mwa




S0 BORING LOG Boring No. _MW-5 ' Sheet _2 of _2

Client Former BF Station #11124 Date 1271212006

Address 3315 High Street Drilfing Company Woodward Drilling rig fype: Moblle Drill 8-87
Oakland, California Driller Jason/Chris

Projeut No. E-11124-01 Methed Hollow Siem Auger hole diam,; 8"

l.ogged By: Seott Billinger

‘ Wall ‘ 3 : ' '
Sample Blow Sample Construc Dapth LITHO Descriptions of Materdals FID
Type No, Count Time jRecov. [t Scale COLUMN and Conditions {PPM)
4 SC __|CLAYEY SAND 20-20.4', dark yellowish brown, 85% fine to coarse
9 T graleed sand, 35% clayey fines, molst
S [MW5-21 20 11:00] 100 Cl. {CLAY, iight vlive brown with iron oxide stalns, <4% fine to coarse 2
2 grained sand, frace sil, moist {20.4'-21.5")
a
4
5
7
. 10 6 CL  {CLAY, dark yellowish brown, frace sill, <2% fine to coarse grained sand, 0
S |MwW5-26 13 11:40) 100 maist
7
A4 .
5
o
8 CL  |CLAY, dark yellowish brown, trace silt, <2% fine to coarse grained sand, 0
3 1 mpist :

8§ |MwW5-31 12 1135) 100

Commenis: Groundwater firsl observed between 25" and 30' bgs. Prior to
selecling screening interval, the augers used to advance the borehcle were
retracled from 30 to 26' bgs, Approximately 0.8' of groundwaler recharge info the
borehiole wasmeasured within approximalely 2 minutes; Stratus subsequently
selecled a screening interval of 25' to 30° bgs for the well.

bp11124-mws



SOIL BORING LOG

Beoring No. _MW-6

Sheet 1 of _2

Clignt Former BF Station #11124 Date 12/12/2006
Addrass 3315 High Street Drilling Company Waodward Drilling flg type: Mobiie Orili B-57
Cakland, California Driller Jasoni/Chls
Projest Ne, E~i1124-01 Methot Hollow Stem Auger hole dlam.. B
Logged By: Seott Bittinger
Well Pack sand; 23 ff. lo 30 fi. well Construction _casing:  PVC screar Interval:  25-30"
bent.: 20 f. to 23 . casing dlam.: 2" sgreen slot size: §.02"
aroul: 0 & 1o 20 f, Depth to GW: v first encounterad groundwater vstaﬂc: groundwater
SR wall ’ T -
Sample 'E‘i.qw” = Sample | Constry Depth Nurio : Descriptions of Matetials #iD
Type No. ‘Count . | Time |Rocov, let Seale  [COLUMN ant Conditions (PFM)
— Asphtall surface
oo
2
: 3 fine gratned Alf sofl wilh construction debris {bricks, rocks, concrele)
T4
|
5 —t
13 8] SC |CLAYEY SAND with GRAVEL, dark gray, 40% clayey fines, 50% fing to
5 {MWB-§ 20 13:47 a0 _ coarse grained sand, 10% grave! {pleces exceed 2" In diameter), muokst 3
7
v _ 8
e
To
7 —_— SC  [CLAYEY S8AND 1011, dark yallowlsh brown, 65-70% fine to coarse
11 At gralned sand, 30-35% clayey fines, moist
S TMNBAT |1 [18E5 [ 100 ] ‘ 174
120 CL {CLAY with SAND 11.3-11.5', dark yellowish brown, 80-85% clayey fines,
. §.10% fine i coarse grained sand, dry
3
_i4
s
12 .
12 “1s] CL [SANDY GLAY, dark yellowish brown, 85% clayey fines, 15% fine fu coarse 1
5 MwWB4E 14 14:60 70 — grained sand, molst
A7
o
i
20

Comments: Sampied to 29° bgs, driled 1o 30° bgs to complate: well.

bo11124-mwi




SOIL BORING LOG

Boring No. _MW-6

Sheet 2 of 2

Client Former BF Station #11124 Date 121212008
Address 3315 High Sirest Drilling Company Woadward Drilling 1ig type: Mobile Drill B-57
Oakiand, California Driller JasoniChris
Project No. E-11124-01 Method Hollow Stem Auger hole dlam.. 8"
Logged By Scott Bittinger
Walt ‘ ey
Sample Blow Sampie Construc Dapth LTHE . . Descriptions of Materials (5]
Type Na. Count ‘Time _{Recov, it |Scale COLUMN . and Condltions [PPM)
5
6 Tz 1] CL  |GLAY with SAND, dark yeliowish brown, 5-8% fine to medium grained g
8 {Mwe-21 10 1410; 100 L sand, trace silt, trace manganese oxide saining, molst
22
23
i
zs
7 =
18 “z 61 CL |SANDYCLAY, dark yellowish brown, 15-20% fine fo coarse grained 0
5 IMWE-26 15 14:20 100 — sand, trace fine gravel, moist :
2T
3 V E | CLAYEY BAND 27.5.28.68', 77% fine grained sand, 3% coarse grained
B _ 8C  |sand, 20% clayey fines, damp
S _ImMwe-28 16 | 14:30} 100 2ot | o
_ Cl. |CLAY28.6-29', dark yeltowish brown, 3-5% fine lc coarse grained sand,
3o moist
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PROJECT NUMBER:
PROJECT NAME:

WELL DETAILS

U11124

Former BP Siation no. 11124

1LOCATION: 3315 High Street, Oskiand, Califormia

WELL PERMIT NO.:

W2006-1008

BORING/WELL NO.. MW-5

TOP OF CASING ELEV.
SROUND SURFACE ELEV.:

DATUM:
INSTALLATION DATE: December 12, 2008

- TOG(TOP OF CASING)
G-5 VAULT BOX(STD.)
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EXPLORATORY BORING

a. TOTAL DEPTH 30
b. DIAMETER B in.

DRILLING METHOD Hollow stem auger,

WELL CONSTRUCTION
. TOTAL CASING LENGTH 30 ft.
MATERIAL Schedule 40 PVC
. DIAMETER 2 in.
. DEPTH TO TOP PERFORATIONS 95 g
§. PERFORATED
INTERVAL FROM _ 25 TO 0
PERFORATION TYPE Slofted Screen
PERFORATION S5iZE 0.02 in.
g. SURFACE SEAL Glo i ft.
SEAL MATERIAL Concrete
h. BACKFILL 1 to 20 it
BACKFILL MATERIAL Neat Cement
. SEAL 20 to 23 &
SEAL MATERIAL Bentonite
i. FILTER PACK 23 1o 30 ft.

FILTER PACK MATERIAL _#3 Sand

k. BOTTOM SEAL f.
7 g
BENTONITE Frvl CONGRETE
v/fd Ee SEAL MATERIAL NA
e
ggigg CEMENT
E H PERFORATION
E_=
NOT TO SCALE
PREPARED BY DATE
REVIEWED BY DATE




WELL DETAILS

BORING/MWELL NO.: MW-5
PROJECT NUMBER: U11124
PROJECT NAME: Former BP Station no. 11124 TOP OF CASING ELEV.:
GROUND SURFACE ELEV.:
LOCATION: 3315 High Bireet, Oakland, Californla
DATUM:
WELL PERMIT-NO.: W2006-1010
: INSTALLATION DATE: December 12, 2006
EXPLORATORY BORING
J a. TOTAL DEPTH 1] it
8
| _TOG(TOP OF CASING) b. DIAMETER L L
/L G-B VAULT BOX{ETD.) DRILLING METHOD Hollow sterm suger
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WELL CONSTRUCTION

c. TOTAL CASING LENGTH Wn___f
MATERIAL Sechedule 40 PVC

d. DIAMETER 2 i

e. DEPTH TO TOP PERFORATIONS 25§

f. PERFORATED
INTERVAL FROM _25 _TO 0
PERFORATION TYPE Slotted Sereen
PERFORATION SIZE 0.02 n.

9. SURFACE SEAL Oto1 fi.
SEAL MATERIAL Concrete

h. BACKFILL T1o 20 ft.
BACKFILL MATERIAL Neat Cement

i. SEAL 20 to 23 "
SEAL MATERIAL Benlonite

j. FILTER PACK 23 1o 30 it

FILTER PACK MATERIAL _#3 Sand

. BOTTOM SEAL ft,
% BENTONITE
“ SEAL MATERIAL NA
5:?}; CEMENT
E 5 PERFORATION
=3
NOT TO SCALE
PREFPARED BY BATE
REVIEWED BY DATE




